Cash outflows and inflows on derivative instruments contracts were previously presented on gross basis. Related derivatives instruments contracts

are net settled. The error has been corrected by restating the disclosure of the related cash inflows and outflows on a net basis to account for the

net settlement provisions of the contractual agreements, as follows:

31 December 2020

as previously reported

Increase / (decrease) 31 December 2020

restated

Derivative notional amount

Derivative notional amount(inflow) 94,710 (62,174) 32,536

Derivative notional amount(outflow)

Net settle derivative liabilities held for risk management

(94,710)

1,368

62,174

(461)

(32,536)

907

AGRICOVER CREDIT IFN SA | Consolidated Financial Statements

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

Risk Management

(all amounts in thousands RON, rounded to the nearest unit, unless otherwise stated)

41 of 63

The analysis as previously reported is presented below. The restated analysis is as presented on page 39.

31 December 2020 0 to 6 months

 6 to 12

months  1 to 2 years 2 to 5 years

more than 5

years  Total

Loans and advances to customers 384,229 940,650 203,243 331,802 78,810 1,938,734

Other financial assets  2,310   2,310

Cash and cash equivalents 87,237   87,237

Net settled derivative assets held for risk management -   -

Expected inflows on assets 473,776 940,650 203,243 331,802 78,810 2,028,280

Bank borrowings 111,768 573,205 453,839 323,665 45,989 1,508,465

Finance lease liabilities 853 770 1,524 1,125  4,272

Other financial liabilities  10,467   10,467

Net settled derivative liabilities held for risk management  1,368   1,368

Expected outflows on liabilities 124,456 573,975 455,363 324,790 45,989 1,524,573

Off balance sheet items
Derivative contracts  (inflow) 94,710   94,710

Derivative contracts  (outflow) (94,710)   (94,710)

Financial guarantee 6,500   6,500

Expected outflows on liabilities 130,956 573,975 455,363 324,790 45,989 1,531,073

Net gap 342,820 366,675 (252,120) 7,013 32,821 497,208

AGRICOVER CREDIT IFN SA | Consolidated Financial Statements

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

Risk Management

(all amounts in thousands RON, rounded to the nearest unit, unless otherwise stated)

42 of 63

The table below shows the undiscounted cash flows of its financial liabilities as at 31 December 2021. Repayments which are subject to notice are

treated as if notice were to be given immediately.

12/31/2021 0 to 6 months

 6 to 12

months  1 to 2 years 2 to 5 years

more than 5

years  Total

Bank borrowings 639,157 345,490 282,736 442,550 24,725 1,734,658

Finance lease liabilities 804 805 896 591 - 3,096

Other financial liabilities 13,173 - - - - 13,173

Net settled derivative liabilities held for management  744 - - - - 744

Derivative contracts (inflow) 67,903 - 1,580 - 54,713 124,196

Derivative contracts (outflow) (69,848) - (3,300) - (60,242) (133,390)

Financial guarantees granted 5,500 - - - - 5,500

Total 657,433 346,295 281,912 443,141 19,195 1,747,976

Comparative analysis as at 31 December 2020 is presented below:

12/31/2020 0 to 6 months

 6 to 12

months  1 to 2 years 2 to 5 years

more than 5

years  total

Bank borrowings 571,358 269,465 287,455 308,644 44,959 1,481,882

Finance lease liabilities 853 770 1,524 1,125 - 4,272

Other financial liabilities 10,467 - - - - 10,467

Net settled derivative liabilities held for risk management 907 - - - - 907

Derivative contracts  (inflow) 32,536 - - - - 32,536

Derivative contracts (outflow) (32,536) -  -  (32,536)

Financial guarantees granted 6500   6,500

Total 590,085 270,235 288,979 309,769 44,959 1,504,028

AGRICOVER CREDIT IFN SA | Consolidated Financial Statements

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

Capital Management and Equity

(all amounts in thousands RON, rounded to the nearest unit, unless otherwise stated)

43 of 63

This section includes information about the Company’s share capital, the Group’s equity, what is

managing as capital and capital management practices within the Group.

9 EQUITY

Issued share capital
  31-Dec-21 31-Dec-20

Authorised

ordinary shares of 0,01RON each, owned by: 11,792,497 11,792,497

 Agricover Holding  11,792,496 11,792,496